

No. 15-791

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

◆  
THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY AND  
ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MERILYN COOK ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

◆  
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

◆  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
SHELDON GILBERT  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H St., NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

KEVIN C. NEWSOM  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY M. ANDERSON  
BRADLEY ARANT  
BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
1819 Fifth Ave. North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 521-8000  
knewsom@babc.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With  
Decisions From Other Circuits And  
Misapplies Well-Settled Preemption  
Doctrine.....5

    A. Several circuits have held that the Price-  
Anderson Act preempts state-law tort  
claims arising out of nuclear incidents. ....6

    B. The decision below misapplies well-  
settled preemption doctrine. ....7

II. The Decision Below Undermines The  
Complex Balance Of Interests That Congress  
Deliberately Struck In The Price-Anderson  
Act.....17

    A. The decision below upsets the balance  
between providing adequate  
compensation to injured individuals and  
limiting unpredictable liability. ....18

    B. The decision below upsets the balance  
between the federal government and the  
states. ....20

CONCLUSION .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	8, 15, 16
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	9
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	15, 17
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	4
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....	19, 20
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	13
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	17
<i>Corcoran v. New York Power Auth.</i> , 202 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Cotroneo v. Shaw Env't &amp; Infrastructure, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl.</i> <i>Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	14, 20
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999) .....	passim

<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	8, 9, 16
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	15
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	15
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>In re TMI Litig. Cases Consol. II (TMI II)</i> , 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991).....	7, 11, 21
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	2
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	14
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	8
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	2
<i>National Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012).....	2
<i>New York Tel. Co. v. New York State Dep't of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979).....	8

<i>Nieman v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1546 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014) .....	2
<i>O’Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	7, 10
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015) .....	9
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	3, 18, 20
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) .....	16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elev. Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	15
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	14
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	8
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009) .....	13
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2 .....	11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 11

## Price-Anderson Act (42 U.S.C.)

§ 2014(hh) ..... passim

§ 2014(q) ..... 3

§ 2014(w) ..... 3

§ 2210 ..... 10, 12

§ 2210(n)(2) ..... 3

**Other Authorities***Black's Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014) ..... 10*Black's Law Dictionary* (6th ed. 1990) ..... 10Mary J. Davis, *Unmasking the Presumption in Favor of Preemption*,  
53 S.C.L. Rev. 967 (2002) ..... 16
